(Refer Appendix 1 for detailed workings)

7.5. EV is described as the total value of the equity in a business plus the value of its debt and debt

related liabilities, minus any cash or cash equivalents to meet those liabilities.

7.6. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent

reasonable expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions

are not offered as predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be

achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual

results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from

these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.7. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which

are as indicated below:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%;

2. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 107 of 191

Strictly Private and Confidential

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

INR Mn

WACC WACC

+1.0% -1.0%

1 DLSHL 8.9% 9,083 7.9% 9,490 6.9% 9,929

2 DKZHL 8.9% 3,825 7.9% 3,985 6.9% 4,157

3 DYWHL 8.9% 3,741 7.9% 3,903 6.9% 4,077

4 DTAHL 9.0% 3,152 8.0% 3,301 7.0% 3,463

5 DWBHL 8.9% 3,969 7.9% 4,148 6.9% 4,342

6 DMYHL 8.9% 4,287 7.9% 4,488 6.9% 4,705

7 DGKHL 8.9% 3,754 7.9% 3,915 6.9% 4,090

8 DAAHL 8.7% 9,041 7.7% 9,449 6.7% 9,890

9 DBBHL 8.9% 4,639 7.9% 4,827 6.9% 5,032

10 DSBHL 8.7% 5,866 7.7% 6,131 6.7% 6,419

11 DBCHL 8.9% 2,817 7.9% 2,934 6.9% 3,061

12 DAVTL 9.4% 374 8.4% 381 7.4% 388

13 DBSTL 9.5% 1,299 8.5% 1,329 7.5% 1,360

14 DHDTL 9.3% 583 8.3% 600 7.3% 617

15 DSSTL 9.4% 483 8.4% 490 7.4% 496

16 Sitamau 9.5% 227 8.5% 231 7.5% 234

17 DMSTL 9.5% 412 8.5% 418 7.5% 424

18 DUNTL 9.4% 588 8.4% 599 7.4% 610

19 DSBTL 9.8% 151 8.8% 152 7.8% 154

20 DPRTL 9.5% 1,765 8.5% 1,818 7.5% 1,874

21 DTNTL 9.4% 699 8.4% 716 7.4% 733

22 DNMTL 9.5% 855 8.5% 866 7.5% 878

23 DBDTL 9.5% 539 8.5% 549 7.5% 560

24 DJSTL 9.6% 608 8.6% 620 7.6% 632

25 DMHTL 9.5% 670 8.5% 684 7.5% 699

26 DHPTL 9.6% 1,119 8.6% 1,142 7.6% 1,165

27 DHRTL 9.6% 828 8.6% 846 7.6% 865

28 JDTL 10.7% 18,495 9.7% 20,010 8.7% 21,716

29 SUIPL 10.9% 282 9.9% 270 8.9% 282

84,151 88,294 92,852

INR Mn

WACC WACC

+1.0% -1.0%

1 DCBHL 8.9% 7,917 7.9% 8,251 6.9% 8,613

2 DRSHL 8.8% 5,600 7.8% 5,884 6.8% 6,172

3 DBNHL 8.9% 11,542 7.9% 12,090 6.9% 12,684

25,059 26,224 27,468

EV

Total of all Associates

Sr. No. Associates EV
Base

WACC
EV

EV EV

Total of all SPVs

Sr. No. SPVs EV
Base

WACC

Page 108 of 191

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expense parameter (20%)

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs and the

Associates.

INR Mn

1 DLSHL 9,127 9,490 9,852

2 DKZHL 3,700 3,985 4,242

3 DYWHL 3,479 3,903 4,300

4 DTAHL 2,996 3,301 3,603

5 DWBHL 3,774 4,148 4,521

6 DMYHL 4,075 4,488 4,900

7 DGKHL 3,693 3,915 4,115

8 DAAHL 9,119 9,449 9,777

9 DBBHL 4,537 4,827 5,105

10 DSBHL 5,951 6,131 6,311

11 DBCHL 2,698 2,934 3,168

12 DAVTL 371 381 390

13 DBSTL 1,293 1,329 1,366

14 DHDTL 579 600 623

15 DSSTL 481 490 491

16 Sitamau 226 231 235

17 DMSTL 404 418 432

18 DUNTL 585 599 613

19 DSBTL 146 152 158

20 DPRTL 1,781 1,818 1,856

21 DTNTL 690 716 741

22 DNMTL 841 866 891

23 DBDTL 534 549 564

24 DJSTL 595 620 645

25 DMHTL 669 684 725

26 DHPTL 1,113 1,142 1,196

27 DHRTL 828 846 891

28 JDTL 19,313 20,010 20,700

29 SUIPL 251 270 290

83,845 88,294 92,703

INR Mn

1 DCBHL 7,853 8,251 8,645

2 DRSHL 5,715 5,884 6,052

3 DBNHL 11,768 12,090 12,415

25,336 26,224 27,112Total of all Associates

Sr. No. Associates
EV at Expenses

+20.0%

EV at Base

Expenses

EV at Expenses

-20.0%

EV at Expenses

-20.0%

Total of all SPVs

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

+20.0%

EV at Base

Expenses

Page 109 of 191

Strictly Private and Confidential

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with InvIT regulations

Scope of Work

8.1. The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory

disclosures to be made in the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in

valuation report may include following information as well, so as to provide the investors with the

adequate information about the valuation and other aspects of the underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be